

No. 22-976

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

THEODORE M. COOPERSTEIN <i>Counsel of Record</i>	DAVID OSCAR MARKUS Co-Chair, <i>Amicus</i> Committee
CLOUTHIER COOPERSTEIN PLLC 1020 Highland Colony Parkway Suite 803 Ridgeland, MS 39157 (601) 397-2471 ted@msappellatelawyers.com	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS 40 NW 3rd Street, PH1 Miami, FL 33128

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Rule of Lenity compels affirmance of the Fifth Circuit.....	4
A. The Rule of Lenity is foundational to the Anglo-American common law.....	4
B. The Rule of Lenity furthers dual Con- stitutional values.....	8
1. Due Process and fair notice.....	8
2. Separation of Powers.....	9
II. The Court can clarify the operation of the Rule of Lenity in this case.....	13
A. The statute at issue bespeaks of ambi- guity.....	14
B. The state of ambiguity cannot be qual- ified.....	14
C. The Court should take this oppor- tunity to set the reasonable doubt standard of ambiguity for the Rule of Lenity.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	21
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021) (en banc), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Aposhian v. Garland</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 143 S. Ct. 84 (2022).....	13
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	18
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	7, 8
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 54 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)...	10, 14, 17
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	15
<i>Comm’r v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959).....	7
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)...	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Gun Owners of Am. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 143 S. Ct. 83 (2022).....	13
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 372 (1850) .....	9, 16, 17, 19
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	9, 11, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	8
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	16
<i>Liporata v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	7
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) .....	12
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) .....	8
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	12
<i>Med. Transp. Mgt. Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 506 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) ...	11, 16, 19
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) .....	16, 17
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016) .....	17
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023) .....	8
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	7
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016).....	16
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 589 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020) .....	16
<i>The Adventure</i> , 1 F. Cas. 202 (C.C.D. Va. 1812) (No. 93) .....	6
<i>United States v. Alkazahg</i> , 81 M.J. 764 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2021) .....	13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Cardiff</i> , 344 U.S. 174 (1952) .....	9
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2016).....	16
<i>United States v. E.T.H.</i> , 833 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917) .....	9
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 772 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) .....	10
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1153 (C.C.D.N.H. 1812) (No. 15,718) .....	6
<i>United States v. Open Boat</i> , 27 F. Cas. 364 (C.C.D. Me. 1829) (No. 15,968) .....	11
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) .....	19
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) ...	7, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	12
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 28 F. Cas. 699 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1830) (No. 16,730) .....	6, 10, 20
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....	6, 7, 10, 11, 20
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 380 (2022) .....	7, 8, 10, 16-19, 21
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	5, 8
U.S. CONST. amend. VI .....	5
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	8
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1 .....	9, 10
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9 .....	5
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10 .....	5
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 5845 .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b).....	14
National Firearms Act.....	2, 13
RULES	
SUP. CT. R. 37.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) .....	14, 15
1 WM. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1765) .....	4, 5
2 MATTHEW HALE, THE HISTORY OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1736).....	4
L. Hall, <i>Strict or Liberal Construction of Penal Statutes</i> , 48 HARV. L. REV. 748 (1935) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES, JR., THE COMMON LAW (1881).....	10
1 M. DE SECONDAT, BARON MONTESQUIEU, THE SPIRIT OF LAWS (Dublin 1751) .....	5
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARDNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012).....	7, 15, 18, 19, 21
JOSEPH STORY, A FAMILIAR EXPOSITION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1840) .....	12
JABEZ GRIDLEY SUTHERLAND, STATUTES & STATU- TORY CONSTRUCTION (1891).....	7
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (J. Madison).....	9
THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	5
THE FEDERALIST No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	12
THE FEDERALIST No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	5, 8
WEBSTER’S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1985).....	15
